Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have
sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without
incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

Interest rate risk
The Group has no interest-bearing debt. Bank deposits are exposed to market fluctuations in interest
rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Group’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and GBP.

Currency translation risk
The Group has investments in foreign operations, whose net assets are exposed to currency translation
risk.

The Group does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below show a sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in EUR, GBP, USD and SEK against NOK
and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2019 2018

EUR
 +10% 1 432 673

-10% (1 432) (673)

GBP
 +10% 327 305

 -10% (327) (305)

USD
+10% 1 356 643

 -10% (1 356) (643)

SEK
+10% 743 300

-10% (743) (300)

62   ULTIMOVACS2019

Financial statements

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value
The Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the
short-term maturities of these instruments.

Capital management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that Group will be able to continue as a going concern while
maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The
Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Although currently sufficiently capitalised
as per 31 December 2019, the Group will require new capital in the future in order to continue its
research, execute planned clinical studies and commercialise products. Management closely monitors
the Group’s cash flows on long and short term through continuous planning and reporting.

The capital structure of the Group consists of equity attributable to owners of the Group, comprising
share capital, share premium and accumulated losses.

The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE 2019 2018

Bank deposits

+2% 6 309 2 787

-2% (6 309) (2 787)

+5% 15 773 6 968

-5% (15 773) (6 968)

63   ULTIMOVACS2019

Financial statements

Note 18: Acquisition of Tet Pharma AB

On 11 July 2018, Ultimovacs AS completed the acquisition of Tet Pharma AB, the immunotherapy
technology business of Immuneed AB. The acquired business is now established as a fully-owned
Swedish subsidiary of Ultimovacs, based in Uppsala, Sweden, and has been renamed to Ultimovacs AB.
The company has two employees.

Based on an exclusive license agreement with the Leiden University Medical Centre, Immuneed has
developed the proprietary and patent-protected Tetanus-Epitope Targeting-platform (the ‘TET-platform’)

[…]

receivables, deposits in banks.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall
due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions,
without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

Interest rate risk
The Company has no interest-bearing debt. Bank deposits are exposed to market fluctuations in interest
rates, which impact the financial income.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange-rates relates to the Company’s operating activities, primarily expenses in USD, EUR, SEK and
GBP.

The Company does not use financial instruments, including financial derivatives, for trading purposes.

The table below show a sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in EUR, GBP, USD and SEK against NOK
and the effect on Profit (loss) before tax:

FOREIGN CURRENCY SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY 2019 2018

EUR
+10% 1 403 662

-10% (1 403) (662)

GBP
 +10% 320 304

 -10% (320) (304)

USD
+10% 1 353 641

 -10% (1 353) (641)

SEK
+10% 302 78

-10% (302) (78)

94   ULTIMOVACS2019

Financial statements

Note 17: Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value
The Management assessed that the fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and other current liabilities approximate their carrying amounts largely due to the
short-term maturities of these instruments.

Capital management
The Company manages its capital to ensure that Company will be able to continue as a going concern
while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.
The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Company will require new capital
in the future in order to continue its research, execute planned clinical studies and commercialise
products. Management closely monitors the Company’s cash flows on long and short term through
continuous planning and reporting.

The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to owners of the Company,
comprising share capital, share premium and accumulated losses.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY (NOK 1 000) CHANGE IN INTEREST RATE 2019 2018

Bank deposits

+2% 6 276 2 783

-2% (6 276) (2 783)

 +5% 15 689 6 958

 -5% (15 689) (6 958)

Note 18: Investment in subsidiary

INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY (NOK 1 000) 2019 2018

Investment in subsidiary as at 01 January 55 512 -

Investment in Ultimovacs AB - 50 447

Transaction costs - 2 565

Unconditional shareholder contribution to Ultimovacs AB 6 000 2 500

Investment in subsidiary as at 31 December 61 512 55 512

On the 10 July 2018, Ultimovacs ASA acquired 100% of the shares in the Swedish biotech company TET
Pharma AB, now Ultimovacs AB, from Immuneed AB at a consideration of MNOK 50.5 (MSEK 55.0). The
business is located in Uppsala, Sweden and has two employees. The share capital in Ultimovacs AB is
SEKk 50. The transaction costs for the acquisition have been added to the total subsidiary investment in
the statement of financial position.

Ultimovacs ASA finances running operations and projects in Ultimovacs AB through unconditional
shareholder contributions. As at 31 December 2019, Ultimovacs AS has contributed with a total of MNOK